Background Paper: Special Education: State and Federal Requirements and
Aid.
Department of Education FY 2004-2005
P.L.1911, c.234.  Compiled Statutes of New Jersey, First Supplement 1911-1915. 1
General School Law: Revision of 1903 with Supplements and Subsequent Acts, section 158.
Id., section 94.2
58
 Budget Pages.... C-27; D-82 and D-83; and D-86
New Jersey has a long history of providing special services for a child whose  disability or
disabilities make it difficult for that child to participate in the system of "thorough and efficient
education" in this State.  This background paper first provides a brief history of the development of
the State legislative and regulatory framework under which this aid was initially provided and a
brief overview of the federal regulatory framework which now preempts state law.  Then this
background paper provides a more detailed description and analysis of State and federal aid
covering the eight years since State special education aid was first calculated under the provisions
of the "Comprehensive Educational Improvement and Financing Act of 1996" (CEIFA)  P.L.1996,
c.138 (C.18A:7F-1 et seq).
Background
State Legislative History
In 1911, legislation was enacted in New Jersey  which required boards of education to1

another school district, and (c) scholarships in vocational and technical schools; . . ."  In 1912, the
Legislature recognized that to require special classes would also  cost more and provided the "sum
of five hundred dollars for each teacher employed in a special class for the instruction of blind, deaf,
or crippled children or for children who are three or more years below the normal."  The maximum
amount apportioned for high school teachers in the regular classroom was $300 and for elementary
school teachers, $200.  2
By enacting this legislation, New Jersey was among the earliest states to require that local
school districts provide special services for children with special needs with respect to learning.
This set the framework for the debate which continues to this day:  how to ascertain, classify and
educate those who need additional services in order to learn effectively and how much to pay for
those additional services.
Background Paper: Special Education: State and Federal Requirements
and Aid (Cont'd)
Department of Education FY 2004-2005
59
In 1954, three bills sponsored by Senator Beadleston were enacted as  P.L.1954, cs.178, 179
and 180.  These laws covered persons in the age range of 5 to 20 inclusive.  They established three
categories for classifying persons who were considered mentally retarded -- educable mentally
retarded, trainable mentally retarded and not educable or trainable; and multiple categories for
physically handicapped.  The bills required districts to: conduct thorough examinations, whether

"Any child so refused admission or excluded shall be re-examined, upon the request of the
parents or other person having custody and control of the child, after a period of 1 year shall have
elapsed from the date of the last previous examination. . . ."  For such children, the State  bore no
further responsibility for education services to the family.
Section 5 of P.L.1954, c.178 (C.18:46-71.5) was amended by section 5 of P.L.1966, c.29
to require that "whenever a child shall be confined to a hospital, convalescent home, or other
institution in New Jersey or an adjoining state and is enrolled in an educational program approved
under this act, the board of education of the district in which the child is domiciled shall pay the
tuition of said child in the special education program upon determination in the manner provided
in this act, that it is advisable for the child to be so confined."
In 1967 when Title 18A was enacted, these sections of law were carried forward as 18A:46-1
et seq.  The term "handicapped" was used now to refer to any person within the age group 5-20 who
was in need of special services to participate in the State's education system. However,
handicapped persons were still classified in the same three categories introduced under the
Beadleston  acts.  It was not until amendments were made to N.J.S. 18A:46-9, by the "Public School
Education Act of 1975," P.L.1975, c.212, that the classification of certain  children  was changed
from "not educable or trainable" to "eligible for day training."  In the same act, N.J.S. 18A:46-13 was
amended to provide that it was "the duty of each board of education to provide suitable facilities
and programs of education for all the children who are classified as handicapped under this chapter
except those so mentally retarded as to be eligible for day training pursuant to N.J.S.18A:46-9."  For

60
5-20 enrolled in nonpublic schools: compensatory services related to computation and
communication skills; supportive services for children of limited English-speaking ability; and home-
instruction services.  Under this act, it is the responsibility of the public school district in which the
nonpublic school is located to provide for the receipt of auxiliary service for children residing in the
State and enrolled full-time in that non-public school.  Additional State aid is provided to the public
school district, initially determined by finding the Statewide average for furnishing similar services
to children in public school and finally in, 1996, under CEIFA, by determining dollar amounts or
a weight to be used in relation to the T & E amount.
P.L.1977, c.193 (C.18A:46-19.1) provided examination, classification and speech
corrections services for children enrolled in a nonpublic school and required the school district in
which the nonpublic school was located to provide such services.  Additional State aid was also
provided to the public school districts to implement these provisions.  Initially, aid was provided
to the districts based on the amount of aid appropriated in that act, and subsequently in the budget,
and the number of pupils in each district eligible for these services.   Under the "Quality Education
Act of 1990," P.L.1990, c.52, the amount of aid received by a district for nonpublic handicapped
students was determined by using cost factors for providing certain kinds of services multiplied by
the foundation amount and the number of students receiving those services.  P.L.1996, c.138 s. 75
(the legislation enacting CEIFA) established a dollar amount for each of four kinds of services: for
an initial evaluation for examination and classification, $990.73; for an annual review for
examination and classification, $297.06; for speech correction services, $786.70; and for
supplementary instructional services, $752.41.  For FY 2005 the recommended dollar amounts for
these services are: initial evaluation for examination and classification, $1,225; an annual review
for examination and classification, $380; for speech correction services, $930; and for
supplementary instructional services, $826.
Further refinement of the treatment of children in State facilities was provided by the
enactment of "The State Facilities Education Act of 1979,"  P.L.1979, c.207 (C.18A:7B-1 et seq.).
The purpose of this act was to provide a thorough and efficient education for children in all State
facilities.  Local school districts were required to pay the tuition for the education provided in State
facilities, which was funded, in part, through increased State aid and an amendment to the
definition of "resident enrollment" in section 3 of the "Public School Education Act of 1975" to